

No. 21-30482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Magan Wallace,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Performance Contractors, Incorporated,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana
Case No. 2:19-CV-00649, Hon. James D. Cain, Jr.

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MAGAN WALLACE**

James E. Sudduth, III
Kourtney L. Kech
Pierce A. Rapin
SUDDUTH & ASSOCIATES, LLC
1109 Pithon Street
Lake Charles, LA 70601

Jacob Demree
Pegah Nabili
Jacob Rosen
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Madeline Meth
Hannah Mullen
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Magan Wallace

October 29, 2021

No. 21-30482

MAGAN WALLACE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PERFORMANCE CONTRACTORS, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. Performance Contractors	6
II. Wallace experienced discrimination, harassment, and retaliation at Performance.....	7
A. Performance’s sex-based discrimination	7
B. Harassment, Wallace’s complaints, and Performance’s complicity	9
1. Casey’s incessant lewd comments and Wallace’s complaints.....	9
2. Terro’s pornographic message and sexual assault, and Wallace’s complaints.....	10
3. Laprairie’s assault and Wallace’s report	11
4. Performance’s complicity and indifference	11
C. The daily torment had serious and enduring effects.....	12
D. Wallace’s suspension, resignation, and firing.....	13
III. Procedural background and decision below	15
Summary of Argument	18
Standard of Review.....	19
Argument	19

- I. Performance discriminated against Wallace because of her sex in violation of Title VII with respect to the “terms, conditions, or privileges” of her employment.....20
 - A. Wallace presented more than sufficient evidence of discrimination under the summary-judgment standard.20
 - 1. Performance’s statements are direct evidence of discrimination.21
 - 2. Though reversal is required under a direct-evidence regime, which applies here, reversal is also required under the *McDonnell Douglas* circumstantial-evidence test.22
 - B. Performance’s conduct affected the “terms, conditions, or privileges” of Wallace’s employment and, thus, was actionable under Title VII.....24
- II. Performance subjected Wallace to a hostile work environment in violation of Title VII.31
 - A. As the district court held, a reasonable jury could find that Performance subjected Wallace to severe or pervasive harassment.....32
 - B. Casey’s, Terro’s, and Laprairie’s conduct should be imputed to Performance.....34
 - 1. A reasonable jury could find that Performance is liable because it was negligent in responding to the harassment.....35
 - 2. A reasonable jury could also find that supervisors Casey and Terro took tangible employment actions against Wallace as part of their harassment, thus imputing liability to Performance.37
 - 3. Performance has not made out the *Ellerth/Faragher* defense.....43

III. A reasonable jury could find that Performance retaliated against Wallace for opposing what she reasonably believed was unlawful discrimination and harassment.47

A. Wallace can establish a prima facie case that Performance retaliated against her for opposing Terro’s, Casey’s, and Laprairie’s misconduct.47

1. Wallace participated in Title VII protected activity.47

2. Performance took adverse actions against Wallace.....54

3. A causal link existed between Wallace’s protected activity and her demotion, suspension, and discharge.55

B. Performance’s purported non-retaliatory justification—absenteeism—is pretextual.56

Conclusion.....57

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Compliance

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Tex. Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex., LP</i> , 534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Badgerow v. REJ Props., Inc.</i> , 974 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, LLC</i> , 640 F. App'x 393 (5th Cir. 2016)	29, 30, 31
<i>Brown v. E. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 989 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 969 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2020).....	55, 57
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	17, 32, 34, 35, 38, 40, 43
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	25, 54
<i>Cherry v. Shaw Coastal, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012).....	35, 37
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Cuellar v. Sw. Gen. Emergency Physicians, PLLC</i> , 656 F. App'x 707 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	51, 53

Donaldson v. CDB, Inc.,
 335 F. App'x 494 (5th Cir. 2009)39, 45

EEOC v. Rite Way Serv., Inc.,
 819 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2016).....51, 53, 54

EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.,
 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....32, 33, 44

EEOC v. New Breed Logistics,
 783 F.3d 1057 (6th Cir. 2015).....49

Etienne v. Spanish Lake Truck & Casino Plaza, LLC,
 778 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2015).....20

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,
 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....17, 34

Feist v. La., Dep't of Just., Off. of the Atty. Gen.,
 730 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2013).....47, 55

Frensley v. N. Miss. Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 440 F. App'x 383 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....41, 42

Gruma Corp.,
 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....27

Guillory v. S. Natural Gas Co.,
 No. 99-2011, 2000 WL 1273403 (E.D. La. Sept. 6, 2000)39

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
 510 U.S. 17 (1998).....33, 51

Herster v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.,
 887 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2018).....21

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....25, 26, 31

Johnson v. PRIDE Indus., Inc.,
 7 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2021).....32, 33, 35, 36, 37

Lauderdale v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
 512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007).....38, 45

LeMaire v. La. Dept. of Transp. & Dev.,
 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....54

McCoy v. City of Shreveport,
 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....55

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....1, 21

McKenzie v. Collins,
 No. 07cv68, 2008 WL 2705530 (S.D. Miss. July 9, 2008).....41, 42, 55

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....33, 43, 45, 46

Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB,
 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....27

Moore v. Bolivar Cnty.,
 No. 15-CV-145, 2017 WL 5973039 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 1, 2017).....38

Munoz v. Seton Healthcare, Inc.,
 557 F. App’x 314 (5th Cir. 2014)30

Nasti v. CIBA Specialty Chems. Corp.,
 492 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2007).....23

Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.,
 214 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2000).....49

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....25

Pa. State Police v. Suders,
 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....39

Portis v. First Nat’l Bank of New Albany,
 34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994).....21

Public Service Company of New Mexico,
 364 NLRB No. 86 (2016)27

Puebla v. Denny’s, Inc.,
 294 F. App’x 947 (5th Cir. 2008)45

Randall, Div. of Textron, Inc. v. NLRB,
 687 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1982).....27

Russell v. Univ. of Tex. of Permian Basin,
 234 F. App’x 195 (5th Cir. 2007)41

Satterwhite v. City of Hous.,
 602 F. App’x 585 (5th Cir. 2015)51

Schirel v. Sokudo USA, LLC,
 484 F. App’x 893 (5th Cir. 2012)28

Schroeder v. Greater New Orleans Fed. Credit Union,
 664 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 2011).....55

Sharp v. City of Hous.,
 164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999).....27, 36

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine,
 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....23

Thompson v. City of Waco,
 764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014).....15, 28, 54

Threat v. City of Cleveland,
 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....25, 26

United States v. Maturino,
 887 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2018).....24

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....57

Vance v. Ball State Univ.,
 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....38

Virginia Mason Hospital,
 357 NLRB 564 (2011).....27

Watts v. Kroger Co.,
 170 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 1999).....45

Weidinger v. Flooring Servs. Inc.,
 178 F.3d 1290 (5th Cir. 1999).....27

Wendt Corp.,
 369 NLRB No. 135 (2020)27

Wyerick v. Bayou Steel Corp.,
 887 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1989).....33

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	27
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	4, 5, 18, 20, 24, 32, 54
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(d)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	4, 5, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	40
Other Authorities	
EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701 (2009).....	26
Webster’s Third Dictionary (1961).....	25
